# MAYOR JACK BATCHELOR, JR. VICE MAYOR MICHAEL CEREMELLO, JR. COUNCILMEMBER DANE BESNEATTE



#### COUNCILMEMBER THOM BOGUE COUNCILMEMBER RICK C. FULLER CITY TREASURER JAMES SLAUGHTER

August 24, 2011

The Honorable D. Scott Daniels
Presiding Judge of the Superior Court
Solano Superior Court
600 Union Avenue
Fairfield, CA 94533

RE: City of Dixon Response to 2010-2011 Grand Jury Report:

"Public Safety Volunteer Programs Fire and Emergency Services". Dated July 6, 2011

## Dear Judge Daniels:

On behalf of the City Council of the City of Dixon and with its prior approval, I hereby submit to you the response of the City Council to the findings and recommendations contained in the above noted report of the 2010-2011 Solano County Grand Jury as set forth below:

#### Finding 1:

"Not all Solano County cities are taking full advantage of fire safety volunteers, which could potentially decrease the cost to taxpayers for fire protection services"

#### Recommendation 1:

"All Solano County cities should maximize the use of fire safety volunteers for their fire departments"

### Response to Finding 1 and Recommendation 1:

The City of Dixon concurs with the recommendation. The City of Dixon Fire Department utilizes volunteers within its service delivery model as noted in Section IV-B of the Grand Jury Report.

Sincerely.

Jack Batchelor, Jr.

Mayor

cc: City Council

City Manager Fire Chief

File

City of Dixon